matching cash investments in a specific currency with

debt in the same currency, or using derivatives to achieve

the same risk management-driven goal. Currency risk

during the building period of pipeline investments is

covered as early as possible after signing of the actual

building contract. Other monetary assets and liabilities

held in currencies other than the euro are managed by

ensuring that net exposure is kept to an acceptable level

by buying or selling foreign currencies at spot or forward

rates where necessary to address short term balances.

Measuring currency exposure

Main foreign currency positions (in €Mn)

The main exposure kept is in Swedish Krona. A decrease

of 10% in the SEK/EUR exchange rate would have a

€106 Mn negative impact on shareholders’ equity.

The sensitivity of the 2013 recurring result
79

 to a 10%

depreciation in the SEK/EUR exchange rate is limited to

€3.3 Mn.

The SEK 1,750 Mn credit line signed in April 2012

undrawn as at June 30, 2013 will hedge part of the SEK

balance sheet.

rise or decrease in interest rates are calculated above the 3-month

Euribor as of June 30, 2013 of 0.218%.
79 The sensitivity is measured by applying a change in exchange rate to

the net revenues in SEK (net rents - administrative and financial

expenses - taxes), based on a EUR/SEK exchange rate of 8.5828.

0.0

0.5

1.0

1.5

2.0

2.5

3.0

3.5

,0

2,000

4,000

6,000

8,000

10,000

12,000

14,000

16,000

2013 2014 2015 2016 2017

Total fixed rate debt Total swaps Total caps Average rate of macro swaps

€ Mn Average rate of swaps (%)

 (in € Mn)

Currency Assets Liabilities
Net

exposure

Hedging

Instruments

Exposure net

of hedges

SEK 2,087 -777 1,309 -143 1,166

DKK 390 -208 182 135 318

HUF 5 0 5 0 5

CZK 0 -110 -110 0 -110

PLN 126 0 126 0 126

HKD 0 -127 -127 127 0

Total 2,608 -1,221 1,387 119 1,505

 35

4. Financial structure

As at June 30, 2013, the portfolio valuation (including

transfer taxes) of Unibail-Rodamco amounted to

€30,527 Mn (see Net Asset Value section).

Debt ratio

As at June 30, 2013, the Loan-to-Value ratio (LTV) ratio

calculated for Unibail-Rodamco stood at 38%, versus

37% as at December 31, 2012.

Interest coverage ratio

The Interest Coverage Ratio (ICR) ratio for Unibail-

Rodamco improved to 4.1x for H1-2013 as a result of

strong rental level with delivery of assets and the lower

cost of debt. It is in line with the solid levels achieved in

recent years and increased from 3.5x in 2012.

Financial ratios June 30, 2013 Dec. 31, 2012

LTV
80

 38% 37%

ICR
81

 4.1x 3.5x

Those ratios show ample headroom vis-à-vis bank

covenants usually set at a maximum of 60% LTV and a

minimum of ICR of 2x, which the Group reports to the

banks twice a year.

As at June 30, 2013, 97% of the Group’s credit facilities

and bank loans allowed indebtedness up to 60% of the

Group’s total asset value or of the value of the asset of the

borrowing entity, as the case may be.

There are no financial covenants (such as LTV or ICR) in

the EMTN and the Commercial Paper programs.

____________________________